November 15, 2011
Le Mars, lowa

The Plymouth County Board of Supervisors met in the Boardroom on November 15, 2011 at 9:30 a.m. All members
were present. All votes following are aye unless otherwise indicated.

Motion by Kass, seconded by Anderson, to approve the November 15, 2011 agenda. Motion Carried.
Motion by Anderson, seconded by Loutsch, to approve the November 8, 2011 minutes. Motion Carried.
Canvass of the November 8, 2011City Election was held. Motion by Anderson, seconded by Loutsch, to approve the
canvass as presented and approve the cost of said election. Motion Carried.

Results are available for public viewing in the County Auditor’s office.

Lonnie Bohlke was introduced by Larry Hoffman as the new Courthouse maintenance employee who began November
9t 2011. Larry Hoffman is retiring after 24 years of service on December 31, 2011.

Motion by Loutsch, seconded by Guenthner, to approve a permit for Southern Sioux Rural Water in section 23/24 of
Preston Township on Hedge Ave. Motion Carried.

Board approved the following claims per payroll dated 11-15-11:

GENERAL BASIC FUND Kayla Willis, wages $ 23.20

Scott Allen, wages $ 33.60 Jake Wingert, wages 10.80

Troy Beitelspacher, wages 115.60 Employer withholdings 17,343.68

Paul Betsworth, wages 41.70 Employee withholdings 34,443.84

Dan DeVos, wages 7.20

Scott Dorhout, wages 429.90 MH-DD SERVICES FUND

Dawn Fifita, wages 31.60 Employer withholdings $ 251.82

Jill Holzman, wages 33.60 Employee withholdings 676.54

Stephanie Hoppe, wages 24.80

Tami Jorgensen, wages 16.80 RURAL SERVICES FUND

Paul Kolker, wages 115.60 Employer withholdings $ 1,186.63

Tiffany Konz, wages 182.58 Employee withholdings 2,336.96

Dan Landsness, wages 427.68

Aaron Leusink, wages 344.75 SECONDARY ROAD FUND

Jim Lubben, wages 68.40 Employer withholdings $ 1,766.89

Heidi Rasmussen, wages 25.60 Employee withholdings 3,940.36

Stacy Rolfes, wages 279.90

Steve Schnepf, wages 59.10 LOCAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND

Rick Singer, wages 16.80 Employer withholdings $ 274.62

Nicole Talbott, wages 174.00 Employee withholdings 517.53

Jeff TeBrink, wages 121.96

Jary Vermeys, wages 22.60 ASSESSOR FUND

Brenda Ward, wages 225.04 Employer withholdings $ 1,344.44
Employee withholdings 3,153.88

The Board approved the following claims per warrant register dated 11-15-11:

GENERAL BASIC FUND Sharyn Ahmann, election work $ 126.40
Margaret Adler, election work $ 54.00 Janice Albert, election work 76.00
Advanced Correctional Hith, contract 1,763.10 AmSan, supplies 124.12

Advantage Plumb., install heat pump 1,234.00 Craig Anderson, mileage 128.80



Aramark, floor mats $ 337.32

Doris Arndt, election work 76.00
Kay Augustine, election work 80.00
Carol Beckwith, election work 86.00
Nick Beeck, expenses 5.97
Steve Beeck, mileage 19.78
Linda Beitelspacher, election work 74.00
Bonnie Blum, election work 88.00
Maurice Blum, election work 80.00
Janice Bolte, election work 121.80
Bomgaars, bldg. maintenance 128.98
Bill Bomgaars, election work 82.00
Inez Borchers, election work 74.00
Branum Qil, vehicle supplies 38.50
Judy Brouwer, election work 86.00
Delores Buryanek, election work 80.00
Car-Go, fuel 165.00
Carlsen Funeral, medical examiner expenses 285.00
Carissa Cazares, interpreting services 10.00
CBM Food Service, inmate meals 3340.84
CED, light bulbs 89.53
Century Link, telephone service 22.24
Chemco, cleaning supplies 31.62
Chemical Sanitizing, supplies 135.99
Rosemary Christensen, election work 131.60
Margaret Correia, election work 80.00
Crittenton Center, juvenile shelter care 886.35
Custom Cage, equipment 645.00
DB Inovations, radar cert. 125.00
Deaf Interpreting, services 90.00
Barb Detloff, election work 87.68
Victoria DeVos, program supplies 81.44
Digital Plus, cell phone upgrade 39.99
Ed Downing, election work 86.00
Jeannine Downing, election work 86.00
Drico Products, engraved plate 138.00
MC & E, voting screens & signs 522.34
Fairfield Inn, lodging 258.72
Farmers Coop-Hinton, elk feed 222.64
Stacey Feldman, cell phone/misc. reimb. 85.09
Floyd Valley Hospital, 2" gtr public hith ~ 26,750.00
Forestry Suppliers, supplies 192.87
Sharon Frerichs, election work 154.00
Frontier, fax line 45.43
Judy Gates, election work 84.00
Shirley Gerling, election work 80.00
Glenn’s Copier, paper 772.89
Jolynn Goodchild, cell phone/mileage reimb.  63.12
GovConnection, hard drive 45.00
Hardware Hank, supplies 84.65
Iris Hemmingson, election work 106.00
Leslie Hemmingson, election work 86.00
Henry Adkins, cards, programming, ballots 1,627.92
Hinton Business Club, dues 75.00
Hinton Times, publications 97.50
ICON, mower repair 106.55

lowa Dept of Public Safety, gun permits 345.00

lowa SOS, notary renewals $ 60.00
Jack’s Uniforms, uniforms 2,270.25
JS Wurm & Assoc., depositions 37.70
Keltek, vehicle equipment 939.24
Kingsley News, publications 149.16
Elaine Klingensmith, election work 84.00
Kolbeck Inc, shredding of old files 350.00
Bernice Koopman, election work 112.00
Audrey Kurth, election work 50.00
Lamperts, elk feed bunk supplies 214.02
Joyce Langel, election work 86.00
Coleen Larsen, election work 84.00
City of LeMars, utilities 505.01
LeMars Agri Center, softener salt 187.50
LeMars Daily Sentinel, publications 1,705.68
LeMars Pack ‘N Ship, shipping 16.46
LeMars Vet Clinic, services 50.00
Lowe’s, tools 51.58
L3 Communications, vehicle equipment 5,300.00
Marcia Mahon, deposition 78.30
Dick Majeres, election work 82.00
Mauer-Johnson Funeral, indigent expenses 1,250.00
Jo McConnell, election work 158.00
Menards, tools 22.22
MidAmerican Energy, utilities 1,392.60
Twylla Miller, election work 127.92
MJM Designs, uniforms 132.00
Mr. Muffler, F350 tires 962.40
Connie Mueller, election work 80.00
Katie Munday, election work 46.00
Charlie Neuroth, election work 82.00
Gerry Neuroth, election work 86.00
Jean Neuroth, election work 82.00
Joe Nieman, cleaning supplies 320.00
O’Keefe Elevator, inspection 215.18
LaVonne O’Meara, election work 76.00
Donna O’Neill, election work 102.00
0.C. Sanitation, garbage service 67.50
Amy Oetken, meals & mileage 156.38
Office Systems, maint. agreement 504.22
Donald Ohlrichs, election work 76.00
Ruth Ohlrichs, election work 104.00
Old School Sign, annex sign 737.11
Shawn Olson, battery 76.00
Perkins, office supplies 52.09
Pesticide Bureau, application certificate 15.00
Pheasants Forever, Phun Fest program 100.00
Norma Philips, election work 80.00
Ply Co Sheriff, fees 1,066.19
Linda Popken, election work 121.60
Portable Power, batteries 153.91
Premier, telephone 461.85
Presto-X-Co, pest control 154.00
Janice Pritchett, election work 154.00
Protex, fire alarm inspection 643.50
Quality Lawn, lawn care 300.00
Quality Lube, vehicle service 122.69



Darin Raymond, mtg. expenses $
Northwest REC, utilities

Remsen Bell, publications

Joan Renken, election work

Kathy Renken, election work

Route 3 Tire, repairs

Mary Jane Schindel, election work
Jeanette Schroeder, election work
Karen Schroeder, election work
Sue Schwartz, election work

Linda Schwarz, election work
Sioux Co Sheriff, serve subpoena
Sioux Sales Co, batteries

Siouxland Humane, services
Dennis Sohl, postage & supplies
Staples, printer cartridge
Susemihl’s, oil change

Thomson West, lowa criminal books
Alyce Toben, election work

Tool Depot, drill bits

Total Sales, vehicle repairs

Treas. State of IA, placement

U.S. Cellular, cell phone

Van’s Sanitation, garbage pickup
Carolyn Vance, election work
Verizon, cell phones

Wagner Auto, weather strip adhesive
Gayle Walhof, contract wages

West Plains Engineering, services
Susan Willer, election work
Williams & Co, accounting services
Woodbury Co Sheriff, service

MH-DD SERVICES FUND

Buena Vista Co Treas, advocates ~ $
Jim Bybee Law, legal representation
Dean & Associates, commitments
Hope Haven, treatment services

lowa DHS, case management

ISAC, fall school registration

Life Skills, sheltered workshop serv.
Mid Step Services, work act. service
Plains Area Mental, outpatient tmt
Siouxland Mental HIth, outpatient tmt
Sunshine Service, workshop services
The Pride Group, transportation

RURAL SERVICES BASIC FUND
lowa DNR, well permits $
Ply Co Solid Waste, assessment/hauling
Van’s Sanitation, recycling dumpster

LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX FUND
Council on Sexual Assault, grant ~ $
City of Merrill, grant

809.46
184.83
424.96
109.80
97.80
36.50
76.00
76.00
80.00
84.00
86.00
69.95
5.00
37.00
63.69
78.17
86.90
301.00
80.00
6.56
81.61
13,731.20
312.62
187.79
86.00
941.70
85.91
817.00
505.00
97.80
14,000.00
93.68

21.02
114.00
300.00

3,597.21
139,389.28
130.00
18,731.33
1,048.00
17,608.58
220.00
349.84
20,801.70

75.00
14,786.58
60.00

1,026.00
10,000.00

SECONDARY ROAD FUND
City of Akron, utilities $
Aramark, sundry

Bomgaars, parts

Charlies Repair, fuel
Cooperative Gas, tires/tubes
Cornhusker Int, parts

Dirks Hardware, parts

Dirks Motor, parts

Electronic Engineering, radios
Farmers Coop-Hinton, granular
Frederes Plumbing, services
Frontier, phone

GCC Alliance, pipe culverts
Glenn’s Copier, supplies

Patty Grubb, grounds
HickoryTech, phone

Brent Hobson, grounds

Peter Holtgrew, clothing reimb.
lowa DNR, misc. expenses
ISU, Hodgson expenses

Jim Hawk Truck, parts

J-W Tank Line, fuel

Kellen Excavation, granular
Knife River, granular

Kooiker Inc, pipe culverts
Lamperts, parts

LeMars Truck Stop, gas
MidAmerican Energy, utilities
Mike’s Inc, fuel

Motor Inn, outside service
National Safety Council, safety
Pesticide Bureau, ditch cleaning
Premier, phone

Remsen Hardware, parts
Remsen Mun. Utilities, utilities
Rental, Sales & Service, parts
Rockmount Research, welding supplies
Thomas Rohe, meals & lodging
Rolling Oil, fuel

Route 3 Tire, tires/tubes
Schorg’s Amoco, fuel

Roy Sitzmann, property damages
St. Luke’s, drug testing

Stan Houston Equipment, parts
Luke Steeg, outside labor

Ten Point Construction, concrete
Titan Machinery, parts

Total Sales, parts

Brett Udell Trucking, granular
Van’s Sanitation, garbage pickup
Verizon, cell phone

Wagner Auto, parts

Wal-Mart, supplies

WesTel, phone

68.45
140.29
504.18

2,390.20
2,268.00
129.73
0.88

33.86
146.45

5,630.75

92.32
355.69
362.75
228.98
418.00

42.07
440.00
121.96

95.00

1,155.00
364.63
1,489.31
10,166.80
1,143.90
19,898.65
18.49
8.42
147.43
4,410.18
878.82
325.00

15.00

44.36

17.50
106.65
307.86
243.80
206.55

4,753.24

62.50
1,327.21
1,032.50

37.00
128.00

60.00

78,588.72
329.52
77.85
151,689.69

46.80
172.54

56.33
129.93

36.17



Zep Manufacturing, parts $ 409.54

Ziegler Inc, outside service 11,414.87
FORFEITURE, DARE, RESERVES FUND

Bob Barker Co, supplies $ 67.09
Floyd Valley Hospital, inmate medical 736.21
Oral Surgery, inmate medical 296.00

DEBT SERVICE FUND
Bankers Trust, bond payments $  631,566.25

LOCAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND

ICAP, insurance $ 1,051.97
Gary Junge, fuel 137.85
LeMars Truck Stop, fuel 34.80
MidAmerican Energy, utilities 57.87
Wagner Auto, fluids & supplies 92,51

CO. CONSERVATION LAND ACQ. TR. FUND
Victoria DeVos, ECO supplies $ 158.01

The Board adjourned at 10:35 a.m.

Stacey Feldman, Plymouth County Auditor

Grainger, ECO center shelving $
Lamperts, ECO center supplies
Lowe’s, ECO center door parts
Menards, ECO center project

PLaN Architecture, contract admin.
Dennis Sohl, ECO center equipment

COUNTY ASSESSOR FUND

Jerry Groenhagen, mileage $
Perkins, supplies

Verizon, cell phone

INMATE REIMBURSEMENT FUND
Advanced Correctional HIth, contract $

E911 FUND

Cummins Central Power, heater repair $
HickoryTech, trunkline

Premier, trunkline

WesTel, trunkline

1,095.00
108.12
53.36
279.37
320.00
63.59

59.34
70.05
20.42

1,763.10

113.04
127.56
309.00
355.97

Jim Henrich, Chairman



