November 15, 2011 Le Mars, Iowa

The Plymouth County Board of Supervisors met in the Boardroom on November 15, 2011 at 9:30 a.m. All members were present. All votes following are aye unless otherwise indicated.

Motion by Kass, seconded by Anderson, to approve the November 15, 2011 agenda.

Motion Carried.

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Loutsch, to approve the November 8, 2011 minutes.

Motion Carried.

Canvass of the November 8, 2011City Election was held. Motion by Anderson, seconded by Loutsch, to approve the canvass as presented and approve the cost of said election.

Motion Carried.

Results are available for public viewing in the County Auditor's office.

Lonnie Bohlke was introduced by Larry Hoffman as the new Courthouse maintenance employee who began November 9th, 2011. Larry Hoffman is retiring after 24 years of service on December 31, 2011.

Motion by Loutsch, seconded by Guenthner, to approve a permit for Southern Sioux Rural Water in section 23/24 of Preston Township on Hedge Ave.

Motion Carried.

Board approved the following claims per payroll dated 11-15-11:

GENERAL BASIC FUND		Kayla Willis, wages	\$	23.20
Scott Allen, wages	\$ 33.60	Jake Wingert, wages		10.80
Troy Beitelspacher, wages	115.60	Employer withholdings		17,343.68
Paul Betsworth, wages	41.70	Employee withholdings		34,443.84
Dan DeVos, wages	7.20			
Scott Dorhout, wages	429.90	MH-DD SERVICES FUND		
Dawn Fifita, wages	31.60	Employer withholdings	\$	251.82
Jill Holzman, wages	33.60	Employee withholdings		676.54
Stephanie Hoppe, wages	24.80	1 .		
Tami Jorgensen, wages	16.80	RURAL SERVICES FUND		
Paul Kolker, wages	115.60	Employer withholdings	\$	1,186.63
Tiffany Konz, wages	182.58	Employee withholdings		2,336.96
Dan Landsness, wages	427.68			
Aaron Leusink, wages	344.75	SECONDARY ROAD FUND		
Jim Lubben, wages	68.40	Employer withholdings	\$	1,766.89
Heidi Rasmussen, wages	25.60	Employee withholdings		3,940.36
Stacy Rolfes, wages	279.90			
Steve Schnepf, wages	59.10	LOCAL EMERGENCY MANA	GEMEN	NT FUND
Rick Singer, wages	16.80	Employer withholdings	\$	274.62
Nicole Talbott, wages	174.00	Employee withholdings		517.53
Jeff TeBrink, wages	121.96			
Jary Vermeys, wages	22.60	ASSESSOR FUND		
Brenda Ward, wages	225.04	Employer withholdings	\$	1,344.44
-		Employee withholdings		3,153.88

The Board approved the following claims per warrant register dated 11-15-11:

GENERAL BASIC FUND		Sharyn Ahmann, election work	\$ 126.40
Margaret Adler, election work \$	54.00	Janice Albert, election work	76.00
Advanced Correctional Hlth, contract	1,763.10	AmSan, supplies	124.12
Advantage Plumb., install heat pump	1,234.00	Craig Anderson, mileage	128.80

Aramark, floor mats \$	337.32	Iowa SOS, notary renewals \$	60.00
Doris Arndt, election work	76.00	Jack's Uniforms, uniforms	2,270.25
Kay Augustine, election work	80.00	JS Wurm & Assoc., depositions	37.70
Carol Beckwith, election work	86.00	Keltek, vehicle equipment	939.24
Nick Beeck, expenses	5.97	Kingsley News, publications	149.16
Steve Beeck, mileage	19.78	Elaine Klingensmith, election work	84.00
Linda Beitelspacher, election work	74.00	Kolbeck Inc, shredding of old files	350.00
Bonnie Blum, election work	88.00	Bernice Koopman, election work	112.00
Maurice Blum, election work	80.00	Audrey Kurth, election work	50.00
Janice Bolte, election work	121.80	Lamperts, elk feed bunk supplies	214.02
Bomgaars, bldg. maintenance	128.98	Joyce Langel, election work	86.00
Bill Bomgaars, election work	82.00	Coleen Larsen, election work	84.00
Inez Borchers, election work	74.00	City of LeMars, utilities	505.01
Branum Oil, vehicle supplies	38.50	LeMars Agri Center, softener salt	187.50
Judy Brouwer, election work	86.00	LeMars Daily Sentinel, publications	1,705.68
Delores Buryanek, election work	80.00	LeMars Pack 'N Ship, shipping	16.46
Car-Go, fuel	165.00	LeMars Vet Clinic, services	50.00
Carlsen Funeral, medical examiner expens		Lowe's, tools	51.58
Carissa Cazares, interpreting services	10.00	L3 Communications, vehicle equipment	5,300.00
CBM Food Service, inmate meals	3340.84	Marcia Mahon, deposition	78.30
CED, light bulbs	89.53	Dick Majeres, election work	82.00
Century Link, telephone service	22.24	· ·	1,250.00
Chemco, cleaning supplies	31.62	Mauer-Johnson Funeral, indigent expenses Jo McConnell, election work	1,230.00
e 11			22.22
Chemical Sanitizing, supplies	135.99	Menards, tools	
Rosemary Christensen, election work	131.60	MidAmerican Energy, utilities	1,392.60
Margaret Correia, election work	80.00	Twylla Miller, election work	127.92
Crittenton Center, juvenile shelter care	886.35	MJM Designs, uniforms	132.00
Custom Cage, equipment	645.00	Mr. Muffler, F350 tires	962.40
DB Inovations, radar cert.	125.00	Connie Mueller, election work	80.00
Deaf Interpreting, services	90.00	Katie Munday, election work	46.00
Barb Detloff, election work	87.68	Charlie Neuroth, election work	82.00
Victoria DeVos, program supplies	81.44	Gerry Neuroth, election work	86.00
Digital Plus, cell phone upgrade	39.99	Jean Neuroth, election work	82.00
Ed Downing, election work	86.00	Joe Nieman, cleaning supplies	320.00
Jeannine Downing, election work	86.00	O'Keefe Elevator, inspection	215.18
Drico Products, engraved plate	138.00	LaVonne O'Meara, election work	76.00
MC & E, voting screens & signs	522.34	Donna O'Neill, election work	102.00
Fairfield Inn, lodging	258.72	O.C. Sanitation, garbage service	67.50
Farmers Coop-Hinton, elk feed	222.64	Amy Oetken, meals & mileage	156.38
Stacey Feldman, cell phone/misc. reimb.	85.09	Office Systems, maint. agreement	504.22
Floyd Valley Hospital, 2 nd qtr public hlth	26,750.00	Donald Ohlrichs, election work	76.00
Forestry Suppliers, supplies	192.87	Ruth Ohlrichs, election work	104.00
Sharon Frerichs, election work	154.00	Old School Sign, annex sign	737.11
Frontier, fax line	45.43	Shawn Olson, battery	76.00
Judy Gates, election work	84.00	Perkins, office supplies	52.09
Shirley Gerling, election work	80.00	Pesticide Bureau, application certificate	15.00
Glenn's Copier, paper	772.89	Pheasants Forever, Phun Fest program	100.00
Jolynn Goodchild, cell phone/mileage rein		Norma Philips, election work	80.00
GovConnection, hard drive	45.00	Ply Co Sheriff, fees	1,066.19
Hardware Hank, supplies	84.65	Linda Popken, election work	121.60
Iris Hemmingson, election work	106.00	Portable Power, batteries	153.91
Leslie Hemmingson, election work	86.00	Premier, telephone	461.85
Henry Adkins, cards, programming, ballot		Presto-X-Co, pest control	154.00
Hinton Business Club, dues	75.00	Janice Pritchett, election work	154.00
Hinton Times, publications	97.50	Protex, fire alarm inspection	643.50
ICON, mower repair	106.55	Quality Lawn, lawn care	300.00
Iowa Dept of Public Safety, gun permits	345.00	Quality Lube, vehicle service	122.69

Darin Raymond, mtg. expenses \$	809.46	SECONDARY ROAD FUND	
Northwest REC, utilities	184.83	City of Akron, utilities \$	68.45
Remsen Bell, publications	424.96	Aramark, sundry	140.29
Joan Renken, election work	109.80	Bomgaars, parts	504.18
Kathy Renken, election work	97.80	Charlies Repair, fuel	2,390.20
Route 3 Tire, repairs	36.50	Cooperative Gas, tires/tubes	2,268.00
Mary Jane Schindel, election work	76.00	Cornhusker Int, parts	129.73
Jeanette Schroeder, election work	76.00	Dirks Hardware, parts	9.88
Karen Schroeder, election work	80.00	Dirks Motor, parts	33.86
Sue Schwartz, election work	84.00	Electronic Engineering, radios	146.45
Linda Schwarz, election work	86.00	Farmers Coop-Hinton, granular	5,630.75
Sioux Co Sheriff, serve subpoena	69.95	Frederes Plumbing, services	92.32
Sioux Sales Co, batteries	5.00	Frontier, phone	355.69
Siouxland Humane, services	37.00	GCC Alliance, pipe culverts	362.75
Dennis Sohl, postage & supplies	63.69	Glenn's Copier, supplies	228.98
Staples, printer cartridge	78.17	Patty Grubb, grounds	418.00
Susemihl's, oil change	86.90	HickoryTech, phone	42.07
Thomson West, Iowa criminal books	301.00	Brent Hobson, grounds	440.00
Alyce Toben, election work	80.00	Peter Holtgrew, clothing reimb.	121.96
Tool Depot, drill bits	6.56	Iowa DNR, misc. expenses	95.00
Total Sales, vehicle repairs	81.61	ISU, Hodgson expenses	1,155.00
Treas. State of IA, placement	13,731.20	Jim Hawk Truck, parts	364.63
U.S. Cellular, cell phone	312.62	J-W Tank Line, fuel	1,489.31
Van's Sanitation, garbage pickup	187.79	Kellen Excavation, granular	10,166.80
Carolyn Vance, election work	86.00	Knife River, granular	1,143.90
Verizon, cell phones	941.70	Kooiker Inc, pipe culverts	19,898.65
Wagner Auto, weather strip adhesive	85.91	Lamperts, parts	18.49
Gayle Walhof, contract wages	817.00	LeMars Truck Stop, gas	8.42
West Plains Engineering, services	505.00	MidAmerican Energy, utilities	147.43
Susan Willer, election work	97.80	Mike's Inc, fuel	4,410.18
Williams & Co, accounting services	14,000.00	Motor Inn, outside service	878.82
Woodbury Co Sheriff, service	93.68	National Safety Council, safety	325.00
		Pesticide Bureau, ditch cleaning	15.00
MH-DD SERVICES FUND		Premier, phone	44.36
Buena Vista Co Treas, advocates \$	21.02	Remsen Hardware, parts	17.50
Jim Bybee Law, legal representation	114.00	Remsen Mun. Utilities, utilities	106.65
Dean & Associates, commitments	300.00	Rental, Sales & Service, parts	307.86
Hope Haven, treatment services	3,597.21	Rockmount Research, welding supplies	243.80
Iowa DHS, case management	139,389.28	Thomas Rohe, meals & lodging	206.55
ISAC, fall school registration	130.00	Rolling Oil, fuel	4,753.24
Life Skills, sheltered workshop serv.	18,731.33	Route 3 Tire, tires/tubes	62.50
Mid Step Services, work act. service	1,048.00	Schorg's Amoco, fuel	1,327.21
Plains Area Mental, outpatient tmt	17,608.58	Roy Sitzmann, property damages	1,032.50
Siouxland Mental Hlth, outpatient tmt	220.00	St. Luke's, drug testing	37.00
Sunshine Service, workshop services	349.84	Stan Houston Equipment, parts	128.00
The Pride Group, transportation	20,801.70	Luke Steeg, outside labor	60.00
DUD AL GEDANGEG DAGIG ENDID		Ten Point Construction, concrete	78,588.72
RURAL SERVICES BASIC FUND	75.00	Titan Machinery, parts	329.52
Iowa DNR, well permits \$	75.00	Total Sales, parts	77.85
Ply Co Solid Waste, assessment/hauling	14,786.58	Brett Udell Trucking, granular	151,689.69
Van's Sanitation, recycling dumpster	60.00	Van's Sanitation, garbage pickup	46.80
LOCAL OPTION CALLS TAY STATE		Verizon, cell phone	172.54
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX FUND	1.026.00	Wagner Auto, parts	56.33
Council on Sexual Assault, grant \$	1,026.00	Wal-Mart, supplies	129.93
City of Merrill, grant	10,000.00	WesTel, phone	36.17

Zep Manufacturing, parts	\$ 409.54	Grainger, ECO center shelving \$ 1,0	095.00
Ziegler Inc, outside service	11,414.87	<u> </u>	108.12
	,	Lowe's, ECO center door parts	53.36
FORFEITURE, DARE, RESERVES	FUND	Menards, ECO center project	279.37
Bob Barker Co, supplies	\$ 67.09	PLaN Architecture, contract admin.	320.00
Floyd Valley Hospital, inmate medic	cal 736.21	Dennis Sohl, ECO center equipment	63.59
Oral Surgery, inmate medical	296.00	• •	
		COUNTY ASSESSOR FUND	
DEBT SERVICE FUND		Jerry Groenhagen, mileage \$	59.34
Bankers Trust, bond payments	\$ 631,566.25	Perkins, supplies	70.05
		Verizon, cell phone	20.42
LOCAL EMERGENCY MANAGE	MENT FUND		
ICAP, insurance	\$ 1,051.97	INMATE REIMBURSEMENT FUND	
Gary Junge, fuel	137.85	Advanced Correctional Hlth, contract \$ 1,7	763.10
LeMars Truck Stop, fuel	34.80		
MidAmerican Energy, utilities	57.87	E911 FUND	
Wagner Auto, fluids & supplies	92.51	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	113.04
			127.56
CO. CONSERVATION LAND ACC	Q. TR. FUND	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	309.00
Victoria DeVos, ECO supplies	\$ 158.01	WesTel, trunkline	355.97
The Board adjourned at 10:35 a.m.			
Stacey Feldman, Plymouth County A	Auditor	Jim Henrich, Chairman	